

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 12, 2009**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 08-5380

---

BRIAN HUNTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FEDERAL  
ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Cynthia A. Marlette  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Senior Attorney

For Defendant-Appellee  
Federal Energy  
Regulatory Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

NOVEMBER 26, 2008

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and *Amici*

The parties before the District Court and this Court are identified in the brief of Plaintiff-Appellant, except that the Futures Industry Association, the Managed Funds Association, CME Group, Inc., and the National Futures Association collectively have filed an *amicus* brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant, and the American Public Gas Association, American Public Power Association and the National Rural Electric Cooperative Association collectively have filed a motion out of time for leave to participate as *amicus curiae* in support of FERC.

B. Rulings Under Review

*Hunter v. FERC*, 569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008) (Memorandum Opinion at JA 881).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
I. THE EXPANSION OF FERC'S ANTI-MANIPULATION AUTHORITY IN THE ENERGY POLICY ACT OF 2005.....	7
II. THE ALLEGED CONDUCT.....	8
III. HUNTER'S COMPLAINT.....	12
IV. FERC'S ORDERS.....	12
V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISIONS ON HUNTER'S COMPLAINT.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER HUNTER'S COMPLAINT.....	22
A. The District Court Correctly Determined That Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Any Challenge To FERC's Show Cause Order Rests In The Court Of Appeals.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. The District Court Correctly Determined That The Show Cause Order Is Not Final, Reviewable Agency Action...	28
1. The Show Cause Order Does Not Satisfy Finality Requirements.....	28
2. Hunter’s Jurisdictional Claims Are Not “Purely Legal Issues” Susceptible To Interlocutory Review.....	30
3. There Is No <i>Ultra Vires</i> Assertion of Statutory Authority to Provide a Basis for Interlocutory Review.....	32
4. Hunter Will Suffer No Hardship From Delay That Warrants Interlocutory Review.....	33
III. ADDITIONAL JURISDICTIONAL INFIRMITIES SUPPORT DISMISSAL OF HUNTER’S COMPLAINT.....	36
IV. DISMISSAL OF HUNTER’S COMPLAINT CAN BE AFFIRMED ON THE MERITS OF THE COMPLAINT.....	37
A. Because Of Its Direct Effect On FERC-Jurisdictional Sales, Hunter’s Manipulative Conduct, If Proven, Would Violate NGA § 4A.....	38
B. Hunter’s Arguments That FERC Lacks Jurisdiction Over The Alleged Manipulative Conduct Are Without Merit.....	42
1. Natural Persons Are Within FERC’s NGA § 4A Jurisdiction.....	42

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
2. FERC’s NGA § 4A Jurisdiction Is Not Limited To Conduct In The Physical Natural Gas Markets.....	47
3. FERC’s Interpretation Of NGA § 4A Does Not Intrude On The CFTC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Under CEA § 2(a)(1)(A).....	50
a. FERC Reasonably Distinguished Between The CFTC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Futures Markets And Non-Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Manipulation.....	52
b. NGA § 23 Supports FERC’s Jurisdictional Determination.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. United States Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
* <i>Aluminum Co. of America v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30, 33
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Products Safety Comm’n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. DOE</i> , 769 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 634 (1998).....	41
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>CFTC v. Amaranth Advisors, LLC</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25, 56

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20-22
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. SEC</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982).....	55
<i>Chicago Merc. Exch. v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989).....	55
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>City of Abilene, TX v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	23
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	49-50
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 5th Cir. No. 07-61021.....	34, 36
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Flynt v. Rumsfeld</i> , 355 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
* <i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	52-63
<i>Great Plains Coop v. CFTC</i> , 205 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 2000).....	26
* <i>Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32-33
* <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15, 33, 37
* <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>appeal pending, Hunter v. CFTC</i> , No. 08-5380 (D.C. Cir.)...	6, 15-16, 22-25, 28, 31, 33-36
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litigation</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79235 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2008)..	10
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc. Stock Litigation</i> , 991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993).....	49
* <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Shadi</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	40, 49
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	52
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26-28
<i>New Jersey Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 880 F.2d 1400 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub. nom., Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	21
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>Peters v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Public Sys. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1986).....	49
* <i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product</i> <i>Safety Comm'n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30-31, 33
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>SEC v. Am. Commodity Exchange</i> , 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976).....	55
<i>SEC v. Univest, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 1057 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	55
* <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	41
* <i>State of Florida Dept. of Ins. v. Blackburn</i> , 209 B.R. 4 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....	43
* <i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc. v. Chao</i> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27-28
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of New York v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	41
* <i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25, 32
<i>Tug Allie-B v. U.S.</i> , 273 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>Ukiah Adventist Hosp. v. FTC</i> , 981 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Union Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 542 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1976).....	27
* <i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	54
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976).....	49
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	41
* <i>United States v. Reliant Energy</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	52
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996).....	49
* <i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 634 F.2d 679 (2d Cir. 1980).....	54
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co. v. The City of Oklahoma City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Wolverine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Amaranth Advisors, LLC,</i> 120 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2007) .....	5-6, 8-18, 22-41, 46, 48, 51-52
<i>Amaranth Advisors, LLC,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2007).....	5, 13-14, 21, 38- 41, 47-58
<i>Amaranth Advisors, LLC,</i> 122 FERC ¶ 61,087 (2008).....	14
<i>Amaranth Advisors, LLC,</i> 124 FERC ¶ 61,050 (2008).....	6, 14, 18, 34, 36, 42-47
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. et al.,</i> 120 FERC ¶ 61,086 (July 26, 2007), <i>on reh'g</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,282 (December 20, 2007).....	34
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation, Order No. 670,</i> 114 FERC ¶ 61,047, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2006).....	5, 8, 41, 43, 47
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Commodity Exchange Act	
7 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 7, 19, 21, 22, 42, 50-54, 58
7 U.S.C. § 6o.....	53
7 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	53
7 U.S.C. § 25(a).....	53-54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	37
Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	8, 49, 50
Section 4A, 15 U.S.C. § 717c-1.....	2, 4-8, 13-14, 17-21, 31, 38, 40, 42, 44-50, 56
Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	49-50
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	3, 5, 15-17, 22-23, 25-28, 37
Section 20, 15 U.S.C. § 717s.....	45
Section 21, 15 U.S.C. § 717t.....	45
Section 22, 15 U.S.C. § 717t-1.....	8, 45
Section 23, 15 U.S.C. § 717t-2.....	46, 56-57
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978	
15 U.S.C. § 3431(a).....	8
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 10(b) 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	3, 8, 18, 40, 41, 48, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	8, 49
18 C.F.R. § 1c.1.....	4, 5, 8
18 C.F.R. § 284.403(a).....	48
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
151 Cong. Rec. S 9335 (daily ed. July 29, 2005).....	7
